8 Ralph L. Keeney and Howard Raiffa, Decisions with Multiple Objectives: Preferences and Value Tradeoffs, John
Wiley & Sons, New York, NY (1976).

102

MIT Space Systems Engineering – B-TOS Design Report

fundamental changes in the customer’s preferences. Rather a manifestation of the lack of
experience of the interviewers and the novelty of the process.

6.5.3 Model Analysis
Constants
The first step in analyzing the model was to consider which of the variables were not known with
very high levels of certainty.  Table 6-4 lists the constants that were recognized to have relatively
high levels of uncertainty.  Their values in B-TOS Version 1.4 are listed in the center column
under the 0%. Each of the variables were adjusted by plus and minus five and ten percent.  The
only exceptions being the bottom shaded rows where the values were considered to have greater
variability.  The constants have their appropriate units listed except for the factors which for the
time factors, for instance, were not specific times but instead represented a fraction of the orbital
period where TDRSS was out of sight or when the spacecraft was conducting maintenance
operations. All analysis was done based on “Point C.”

Table 6-4 Sensitivity Enumeration Table

Constant Percent Change -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
spacecraft mass factor 0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1
instrument phase error (deg) 13.5 14.25 15 15.75 16.5
beacon wavelength (Hz) 9.00E+07 9.50E+07 1.00E+08 1.05E+08 1.10E+08
gps time error (sec) 9E-10 9.5E-10 1E-09 1.05E-09 1.1E-09
gps position error (meters) 0.09 0.095 0.1 0.105 0.11
bearing (radians) 0.78534 0.82897 0.8726 0.91623 0.95986
flight software cost ($) 9.00E+06 9.50E+06 1.00E+07 1.05E+07 1.10E+07
edp time (secs) 35.1 37.05 39 40.95 42.9
beacon time (secs) 35.1 37.05 39 40.95 42.9
maintenance time factor 0.036 0.038 0.04 0.042 0.044
no tdrss time factor 0.036 0.038 0.04 0.042 0.044
ops scale factor 5.4 5.7 6 6.3 6.6
turb time  (secs)  0  15  30  45  60
data set delay (secs)  0  15  30  45  60
mission life (years) 1  3  5  7  9

After recognizing these potentially inaccurate variables in the module, the code was run again
using the updated-scaled values for each of the parameters.  Thus, after doing this run it was
possible to see which of the variables affected the utility output and which of the variables
affected the cost output.  As one might expect the following variables affected cost: 1) mission
life; 2) spacecraft mass; 3) no TDRSS time; 4) operations scale factor.  The rest of the variables

103

MIT Space Systems Engineering – B-TOS Design Report

Cost Sensitivity

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%